
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 15 July 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue The Council Chamber, Crook Civic Centre, Co. Durham, 

DL15 9ES

Business 

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decisions:

4. Implementation of the Community Buildings Strategy - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3]  (Pages 5 - 
34)

5. Consideration of an Article 4 Direction covering change of Use Class 
C3 to Use Class C4 for Durham City and the Introduction of an Interim 
Policy on Student Accommodation - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/06/15]  
(Pages 35 - 106)

6. Review of Fixed Play Provision - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/14/11]  (Pages 107 - 156)

Ordinary Decisions:

7. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2015-2018 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 157 - 200)

8. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2013-14 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 201 - 232)

9. County Durham Youth Offending Service Youth Justice Plan 
2015/2017 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 233 - 270)

10. Early Help Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 271 - 282)



11. Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 283 - 294)

12. 2014/15 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
295 - 330)

13. Historic and Ceremonial Regalia and Property of the Charter Trustees - 
Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 331 - 352)

14. Update on Office Accommodation Programme and release of Aykley 
Heads Strategic Employment Site for Economic Regeneration - Joint 
Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 353 - 372)

15. County Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan - 
Durham's Vision for a Low Carbon County - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 373 - 460)

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

Key Decision:

18. New Company Business Plan for the Development and Management 
of Market Housing - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key 
Decision: R&ED/03/15]  (Pages 461 - 548)

19. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 July 2015

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 10 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of Cabinet:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, I Geldard, B Graham, N Martin, 
H Nicholson, P Stradling, A Surtees and M Wilkes 

1 Public Questions 

There were no questions received from members of the public.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Plews and Tomlinson declared interest in item 5 due to their positions 
on the County Durham Housing Group Board, and took no part in the discussion of 
the item.

4 Proposal to Enlarge Sherburn Village Primary School from 1 September 2015 
and to close Sherburn Hill Primary School as a separate school on 31 August 
2015 
Key Decision: CAS/01/15

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes) which sought approval to enlarge Sherburn 
Village Primary School from 1 September 2015 and to close Sherburn Hill Primary 
School as a separate school on 31 August 2015.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Housing Stock Transfer - Completion Update 
Key Decision: R&ED/01/15

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy see file of 
Minutes) which updated Cabinet on the completion of the transfer of ownership of 
the Council’s housing stock to the new County Durham Housing Group Ltd and its 
component housing management organisations; Dale & Valley Homes Ltd, Durham 
City Homes Ltd and East Durham Homes Ltd on 13 April 2015. 

The Cabinet thanked all those who had been involved in the transfer which had 
been a detailed and lengthy process.

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see file 
of Minutes) which confirmed that the 2014/15 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP 4) had been successfully delivered.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

7 Quarter 4 2014/15 Performance Management 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see file 
of Minutes) which presented progress against the council’s corporate basket of 
performance indicators and reported other performance issues for the 2014/15 
financial year. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 2



8 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see file 
of Minutes) which provided an update on issues being addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership and detailed key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

9 Corporate Complaints Review 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services (for copy see file of Minutes) which 
requested approval of the revised Corporate Complaints Policy.

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

10 Educational Attainment/Standards Report 2014-15 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes) which summarised the support and 
intervention provided to ensure the best educational outcomes for children and 
young people in Durham.  The report detailed results from tests and examinations 
at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4/5 for 2014.

Cabinet members commented on the excellent results, and this was a good news 
story. They congratulated all who have been involved including young people, 
schools, and the school improvement service.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

11 Safe Durham Partnership Plan Refresh 2015-18 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes) which presented the refresh of the Safe 
Durham Partnership Plan 2015-18 for agreement.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Page 3



12 Local Government Declaration on Alcohol 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes) which provided an overview of the 
development and purpose of the Local Government Declaration on Alcohol.

Resolved:

The recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

13 Youth Employment Initiative (YEI) County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development (for 
copy see file of Minutes) which outlined action being taken to secure Youth 
Employment Initiative funding for County Durham to enable further action to be 
taken to reduce youth unemployment.

Cabinet members welcomed the approach being taken in tackling further youth 
unemployment.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

14 Assessing Development Proposals in County Durham in the Light of the 
Inspector's Interim Report on the County Durham Plan 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development (for copy see file of Minutes) which detailed a Policy 
Position Statement which provided a consistent approach to determining planning 
applications in light of publication of the Inspector’s Interim Report of the County 
Durham Plan.

Councillor N Foster responded to questions from Councillors Wilkes and Martin 
regarding the delegated decision made to enter into judicial review, and student 
accommodation issues in the city in particular Article 4 directions, the issue of need, 
and the kings lodge application.

Resolved:

That the recommendation detailed in the report be approved. 

Page 4



 

 

Cabinet 
 

15 July 2015 
 

Implementation of the Community 
Buildings Strategy  
 

Implementation of Key Decision 

CORP/A/05/11/3 

 

 

 
[...]
 Chad’s College, Durham University) 
Ian Zass-Ogilvie (St Chad’s College, Durham University) 

Gordon Elliott (Durham County Council) 
Donna Jefferson (Durham County Council) 

 
(Note that views expressed here are the views of the 
authors, not necessarily of Durham County Council). 

 

                                                                 15 May 2015 

 

 

 
 
 

Professor Fred Robinson 
Policy&Practice 

St Chad’s College 
Durham University 

18 North Bailey 
DURHAM DH1 3ERH 

 
j.f.robinson@durham.ac.uk 

Tel: + 44 (0)191 334 3361 

http://community.dur.ac.uk/chads/p&p-page.html 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

Cabinet 
 

15 July 2015 
 

Consideration of an Article 4 Direction 
covering change of Use Class C3 to 
Use Class C4 for Durham City and the 
introduction of an Interim Policy on 
Student Accommodation 
 

Key Decision R&ED/06/15 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration  

 
Introduction 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the issues associated with student 

accommodation in County Durham. In this regard, this report seeks the 
authorisation to: 
A. Make an Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights 

under planning legislation for changes of use from dwelling houses 
(Class C3) to small Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (Class C4) 
in parts of Durham City, and  

B. Introduce an Interim Policy on Student Accommodation to consider 
applications for both Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and 
Purpose Built Student Accommodation (PBSA). 

  
Background 
 
2. The Council recognises the importance of Durham University to the 

County on a number of fronts, including its reputation as a world class 
university, research function, academic excellence and the benefits that it 
brings to the economy of the County and Durham City. At the same time, 
the scale of the stud
[...]
 Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2014/15, plus the 
2014/15 outturn for the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax collection 
and Business Rates collection.

Background

2 The Council has faced unprecedented reductions in Government grants since 
the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) when the expectation for 
local government was a 28% cut in Government grant for the period 2011/12 
to 2014/15.  Since that time the majority of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 
March Budget and Autumn Statement announcements have included 
additional cuts to local government funding culminating in the 2015/16 
Spending Round announcement of June 2013 which detailed a further 10% 
funding reduction for local government in 2015/16.  By February 2014, when 
the Council set its budget for 2014/15 it was forecast that Government grant 
to local government would have reduced by over 40% by the end of 2015/16.

3 The Chancellor of the Exchequer also announced the need for a further 
£30bn of public expenditure reductions for 2016/17 and 2017/18.  With £12bn 
expected to be found from Welfare budgets, £13bn will need to be found from 
Government Departments and £5bn from addressing tax avoidance.  It was 
expected that Health, Education and Oversees Aid budgets would continue to 
be protected resulting in increased pressure upon the remaining unprotected 
Government Departments.  It was therefore forecast that the Government 
grant reductions for local government in 2016/17 and 2017/18 will be similar in 
magnitude to those of 2014/15 and 2015/16.

4 Overall it was forecast that the Council would need to save £224m over the 
2011 to 2017 period.  A sum of £113.9m of savings having been realised by 
the end of 2013/14 resulting in a £110.1m savings requirement for the three 
year MTFP (4) period 2014/15 
[...]
Special 436 424 -12
Rents, Rates, Taxes and other Charges 410 422 12
Depreciation and Impairment of fixed assets 7,872 7,337 -535 e)
Increase/Decrease in bad debt provision 988 423 -565 f)
Debt Management Costs 175 175 0

Total Expenditure 35,203 35,708 505

Net cost of HRA services per Authority I&E Account -30,726 -33,557 -2,831

HRA services share of Corporate and Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0
Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 402 386 -16

Net cost of HRA Services -29,239 -32,086 -2,847

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 12,627 10,501 -2,126 g)
Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 16,717 3,818 -12,899 h)
Interest and Investment Income -105 -112 -7

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 -17,879 -17,879

Variance

Page 329



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet 
 

15 July 2015 
 
Historic and Ceremonial Regalia and 
Property of the Charter Trustees 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier , Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise Cabinet of progress in negotiating an agreement with the Charter 
Trustees in relation to the contents of the Town Hall in Durham and to seek 
Cabinet approval to entering into an agreement to conclude those 
negotiations 

Background 

2 On 19 January 2011, Cabinet considered a report referring to the Charter 
Regulations 2009 (“the regulations”) and upon how, under those regulations 
the Charter Trustees were created to maintain and preserve the historic rights 
and privileges associated with local authority districts which became part of a 
larger Local Government area as a result of Local Government 
Reorganisation.  The Durham City Charter Trustees are such a body and after 
Local Government Reorganisation, negotiations took place to agree the 
ownership of the various items of historic interest in the Town 
[...]
 

            

            

            

            

            

            

 

Page 351



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
15 July 2015 
 
Update on Office Accommodation 
Programme and release of Aykley Heads 
Strategic Employment Site for Economic 
Regeneration 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Joint Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and  
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Cabinet on proposals to release the Aykley Heads strategic 
employment site to deliver a regionally important regeneration opportunity that 
will provide new jobs and investment in County Durham.   

2 To consider what steps the Council needs to take to secure a new office HQ 
and to progress this objective as part of the office accommodation 
programme.   

Release Aykley Heads for major investment 

3 The Aykley Heads site in Durham City benefits from a superb location with 
beautiful world heritage site views, excellent transport links being within 10 
minutes’ walk to a mainline rail station, and a strong interest base for example 
it has already demonstrated its ability to attract interest by successfully 
competing with other locations to attract Atom Bank. 

4 The site has been identified as the main opportunity to attract private sector 
jobs and address the lack of a commercial business quarter within Durham 
City.  Land is currently identified to provide a significant amount of office floor 
space to attract a range of occupiers who it is anticipated will be a mix of local, 
national, and international businesses. In addition, some ancillary facilities are 
also identified to reflect the opportunity to provide a high quality location that 
complements the surrounding environment.  

5 Approximately 45% of job
[...]

• Precedent review (e.g. Redcar experience) and lessons learned  
• Flashcard exercise for key themes – flexibility, innovation, expression, 

formality, quality of finish, display of historic artefacts etc.  
 
Output  
The workshop will inform the civic review which will form part of the Corporate Brief 
Document.  
 
This will incorporate conclusions drawn from the workshop, which will likely include 
(but not be limited to) guidance on the key themes discussed above.  
 

Page 372



Cabinet

15 July 2015

County Durham Climate Change Strategy 
and Delivery Plan-Durham’s Vision for a 
Low Carbon County 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

1 To inform Cabinet of the progress of the Climate Change Strategy and 
Delivery Plan and seek formal adoption of the documents.  The report also 
includes information on key projects which are developing and progress 
against our main carbon reduction target.

Background

2 In December 2013 a consultation programme and drafts of the County 
Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan were presented to 
Cabinet.  Since then a consultation exercise has been undertaken on the 
content of the documents, key indicators have been selected and a 
number of projects have been initiated to achieve the goals.  The 
Environment Partnership’s Climate Change Steering Group has been 
involved and the documents cover the aspirations of both the Council and 
the Partnership.

The Climate Change Strategy

3 The Strategy sets out a clear vision and objectives to establish County 
Durham as a low carbon county. It acts as a bridge between the aims of 
the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Climate Change Delivery 
Plan. Its aims are:

i. to reduce the county’s emissions by 40% by 2020 from 1990 
levels, 

ii. to adapt to a changing climate and
[...]
523

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 529

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 533

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 535

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 537

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 539

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 541

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 543

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015
	4 Implementation of the Community Buildings Strategy - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3]
	Community Buildings Appendix 2

	5 Consideration of an Article 4 Direction covering change of Use Class C3 to Use Class C4 for Durham City and the Introduction of an Interim Policy on Student Accommodation - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/06/15]
	FINAL Evidence Paper - Houses in Multiple Occupation

	6 Review of Fixed Play Provision - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/14/11]
	Fixed Play Appendix 2 a Durham
	Fixed Play Appendix 2 b Consett
	Fixed Play Appendix 3
	Fixed Play  Appendix 4

	7 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Children Young People Appendix-RFS

	8 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2013-14 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Health Protection Appendix 2
	Health Protection Appendix 3
	Health Protection Appendix 4
	Health Protection Appendix 5

	9 County Durham Youth Offending Service Youth Justice Plan 2015/2017 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Youth Justice Strategic Plan

	10 Early Help Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	11 Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	12 2014/15 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	13 Historic and Ceremonial Regalia and Property of the Charter Trustees - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	14 Update on Office Accommodation Programme and release of Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site for Economic Regeneration - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources
	15 County Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan - Durham's Vision for a Low Carbon County - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	15 Climate Change Strategy
	15 Climate Change Delivery Plan

	18 New Company Business Plan for the Development and Management of Market Housing - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/03/15]
	3 Business Plan Chapter Homes
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 1
	3 Business Plan  Appendix 2
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 3
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 4
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 5
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 6
	3 Business Plan Appendix 7
	3 Business Plan - Appendix 8
	3 Business Plan App

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, Crook on Wednesday 15 July 2015 at 
10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from 

Also Present:

Councillor John Clare, Councillor Patrick Conway, Councillor John Shuttleworth, 
Councillor Fraser Tinsley, Councillor Mark Wilkes, Councillor Mike Dixon and Councillor 
Ian Geldard

1 Public Questions 

There were no questions received from members of the public.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Foster and Plews declared interests in item 14 due to their positions on 
the Charter Trust, and Councillor Henig in relation to item 4 due to his position on 
Pelton Fell Community Partnership. They took no part in the discussion of the 
relevant items.

4 Implementation of the Community Buildings Strategy - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see file) 
which sought agreement on the steps required to conclude the community buildings 
asset transfer programme, and, to revise the Council’s approach to the provision of 
Community Buildings Grants. 



Cabinet members thanked all those who had been involved in the development of 
the strategy. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

5 Consideration of an Article 4 Direction covering change of Use Class C3 to 
Use Class C4 for Durham City and the Introduction of an Interim Policy on 
Student Accommodation - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/06/15] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought authorisation to make an Article 4 direction to 
remove permitted development rights under planning legislation for changes of use 
from dwelling houses (Class C3) to small Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
(Class 4) in parts of Durham City and to introduce an Interim Policy on Student 
Accommodation to consider applications for both Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) and Purpose Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development advised of an 
amendment to recommendation 20A in the report, in that the reference to Appendix 
7 be changed to Appendix 6.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report, amended as above, be 
approved.

6 Review of Fixed Play Provision - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/14/11] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval for a development framework for future play 
provision within the County (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services advised that since the report was 
dispatched there was no longer the interest for the site at David Street, Quarrington 
Hill to be transferred as indicated in the report at paragraph 34, so the 
recommendations would be amended accordingly.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report, amended as above, be 
approved. 

The Chairman declared that in accordance with agenda item 16, the following item 
of business should be considered by Cabinet as a matter of urgency, and that it 



would be considered as the first ordinary decision of Cabinet, hence the order of 
business to be transacted as set out on the agenda was amended accordingly.
 

7 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

The Chairman declared that in accordance with agenda item 16, the following item 
of business should be considered by Cabinet as a matter of urgency, and that it 
would be considered as the first ordinary decision of Cabinet, hence the order of 
business to be transacted as set out on the agenda was amended accordingly.

Medium Term Financial Plan (6), Council Plan, Service Plans 2016/17 – 
2018/19 and Review of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17 plus 
an Update to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2015/16 CORP/R/15/02

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided details on the development of the 
2016/17 budget, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 6) and Council Plan / Service 
Plans 2016/17 to 2018/19.  The report also provided details of a review of the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and an update on the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy (for copy see file of minutes).

In response to a question from Councillor Wilkes about the impact of the budget on 
local services and the effect on residents, Councillor Napier advised of the process 
for the development of the MTFP including the consultation that would be 
undertaken in the autumn.

Cabinet members thanked all those involved in producing the comprehensive report 
in such short time, following an analysis of the Chancellor’s Summer Budget of 8 
July on the impact for local government finance.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

8 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services 

Children, Young People and Families Plan 2015-2018 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the refreshed Children Young People and Families Plan 
2015-18 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 



 

9 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2013-14 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which provided an overview of the health protection assurance 
arrangements in County Durham and updated on relevant activity from April 2013 to 
March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

10 County Durham Youth Offending Service Youth Justice Plan 2015/2017 - 
Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Youth Justice Plan 2015/17, and sought approval by 
Cabinet to recommend its approval to Council (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

11 Early Help Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which updated Cabinet on work that has taken place since June 2014 to 
embed the Strategy across the Children and Families Partnership (for copy see file 
of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

12 Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
updated Cabinet on the annual Treasury Management for the year ended 31 March 
2015 (for copy see file of minutes).



Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

13 2014/15 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director, Resources 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2014/15 plus the 2014/15 outturn for the 
Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax Collection and Business rates collection 
(for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Napier advised of the position relating to earmarked reserves in 
response to a question from Councillor Wilkes.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

14 Historic and Ceremonial Regalia and Property of the Charter Trustees - 
Report of Corporate Director, Resources 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented progress with negotiating an agreement with the Charter Trustees in 
relation to the contents of the Town Hall in Durham and sought approval to enter 
into an agreement to conclude the negotiations (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

15 Update on Office Accommodation Programme and release of Aykley Heads 
Strategic Employment Site for Economic Regeneration - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate 
Director, Resources 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which updated Cabinet 
on proposals to release the Aykley Heads strategic employment site to deliver a 
regionally important regeneration opportunity that will provide new jobs and 
investment in County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

In response to a question from Councillor Shuttleworth, Councillor Foster advised 
that all costs would be come forward as part of a business case and reported to 
Cabinet in due course.



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

16 County Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan - Durham's Vision 
for a Low Carbon County - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which informed on the progress of the Climate Change 
Strategy and Delivery Plan and sought formal adoption of the documents.  The 
report also included information on key projects which are developing and progress 
against the main carbon reduction target (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

17 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information. 

Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

18 New Company Business Plan for the Development and Management of 
Market Housing - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: 
R&ED/03/15] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Corporate Director, Resources regarding a new 
company business plan for the development and management of housing (for copy 
see file of minutes).

Councillor Foster responded to a question from Councillor Wilkes about housing in 
his division.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.




